

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RYAN W. ZIMMERMAN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

AL JAZEERA AMERICA, LLC, et al.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-xc-13-KBJ

RYAN JAMES HOWARD

Plaintiff,

vs.

AL JAZEERA AMERICA, LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-14-KBJ

**DEFENDANTS AL JAZEERA AMERICA, LLC, AL JAZEERA MEDIA NETWORK,  
AL JAZEERA INTERNATIONAL (USA) INC., AND DEBORAH DAVIES'  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Background.....	2
A. The Relationship Between Al Jazeera and Collins .....	2
B. Discovery Provided or To Be Provided by Defendants .....	3
C. The Instant Dispute .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    AL JAZEERA DOES NOT CONTROL COLLINS’ PERSONAL EMAIL, CELL PHONE, AND SOCIAL MEDIA ACCOUNTS, OR HIS PERSONAL FILES .....	5
A. Al Jazeera Does Not Have the Legal Right to Collect Collins’ Personal Accounts and Files.....	5
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Carried Their Burden to Show Al Jazeera and Collins Share a Principal-Agent Relationship.....	9
C. Al Jazeera Does Not Have the Practical Ability to Obtain the Documents From Collins .....	10
II.    THE COURT SHOULD CONCLUDE THAT PLAINTIFF’S REMEDY LIES WITH RULE 45, NOT RULE 34 .....	12
III.    THE COURT SHOULD AWARD DEFENDANTS, NOT PLAINTIFFS, THEIR REASONABLE COSTS AND FEES INCURRED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS MOTION.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bush v. Ruth’s Chris Steak House, Inc.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6, 12
<i>Caldwell v. Ctr. for Corr. Health &amp; Policy Studies, Inc.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 40 (D.D.C. 2005).....	13
<i>Campbell v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2015).....	13
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Hutchens</i> , 11-CV-01012-RBJ-KLM, 2016 WL 1238149 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2016).....	12
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. British Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 102 F.R.D. 918 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	6
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Hampton</i> , 666 A.2d 30 (D.C. 1995) .....	10
<i>Doe v. AT &amp; T W. Disability Benefits Program</i> , C-11-4603 DMR, 2012 WL 1669882 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2012).....	6
<i>Exp.-Imp. Bank of U.S. v. Asia Pulp &amp; Paper Co., Ltd.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	11
<i>Flagg v. City of Detroit</i> , 252 F.R.D. 346 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	6, 7
<i>Golden Trade, S.r.L. v. Lee Apparel Co.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 514 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	6
<i>Hatfill v. New York Times Co.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 353 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	7
<i>Henderson v. Charles E. Smith Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 59 (D.C. 1989) .....	9, 10
<i>Herbst v. Able</i> , 63 F.R.D. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) .....	11
<i>Ice Corp. v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 513 (D. Kan. 2007).....	7

*Jackson v. Loews Washington Cinemas, Inc.*,  
 944 A.2d 1088 (D.C. 2008) .....10

*Judah v. Reiner*,  
 744 A.2d 1037 (D.C. 2000) .....9, 10

*Newill v. Campbell Transportation Co., Inc.*,  
 No. 12-cv-1344, 2013 WL 6002349 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2013).....11

*Nosal v. Granite Park LLC*,  
 269 F.R.D. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....12

*In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 244 F.R.D. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....6

*Owens-Hart v. Howard Univ.*,  
 317 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....5

*Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.*,  
 490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007).....12

*Smith v. Jenkins*,  
 452 A.2d 333 (D.C.1982) .....9

*St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc. v. Janssen-Counotte*,  
 305 F.R.D (D. Or. 2015) .....6

*U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n v. ASAT, Inc.*,  
 411 F.3d 245 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....5

*Uniden Am. Corp. v. Ericsson Inc.*,  
 181 F.R.D. 302 (M.D.N.C. 1998) .....6

Defendants Al Jazeera America, LLC, Al Jazeera Media Network (“AJMN”), Al Jazeera international (USA), Inc., (collectively, “Al Jazeera”), and Deborah Davies (collectively, “Defendants”) respectfully submit this memorandum in opposition to Plaintiffs Ryan W. Zimmerman’s and Ryan J. Howard’s Motion to Compel (Dkt. No. 69).
